

No. 16-4693

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI; ANIESHA MITCHELL, Director of the Office
of Student Conduct and Community Standards; JUAN GUARDIA, Assistant Vice
President for Student Affairs and Dean of Students

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
The Honorable Michael R. Barrett, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS UNIVERSITY OF
CINCINNATI, ANIESHA MITCHELL, AND JUAN GUARDIA**

Doreen Canton (0040394)
Evan T. Priestle (0089889)
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957
Tel: 513.381.2838
Fax: 513.381.0205
canton@taftlaw.com
epriestle@taftlaw.com

January 20, 2017

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
University of Cincinnati, Aniesha
Mitchell, and Juan Guardia*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Defendant-Appellant University of Cincinnati makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

If Yes, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party.

No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts and Procedure of John Doe’s Disciplinary Matter.	3
B. Procedure in this Case.....	9
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
VI. ARGUMENT	12
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That John Doe Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits of His Due Process Claim.....	13
1. The District Court erred in holding that John Doe was likely to succeed on the merits of his procedural due process claim because he was unable to confront and cross-examine his accuser at the disciplinary hearing.....	15
2. Because John Doe received constitutional due process, the District Court erred in holding that John Doe was likely to succeed on the merits.....	29
B. The District Court Erred In Finding That John Doe Had Shown By Clear And Convincing Evidence That He Would Suffer Irreparable Harm Without The Issuance Of An Injunction.....	33
C. The District Court Erred In Holding That Issuing An Injunction During The Pendency Of The Proceedings Is In The Public’s Interest.....	35
VII. CONCLUSION	38
VIII. ADDENDUM	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>Ashiegbu v. Williams</i> , 129 F.3d 1263, 1997 WL 720477 (6th Cir. Nov. 12, 1997)	26
<i>Ashraf v. Boat</i> , No. 1:13-CV-533, 2013 WL 4017642 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2013)	33
<i>Bates v. Sponberg</i> , 547 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Bd. of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	30
<i>Bills v. Henderson</i> , 631 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Blower v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , No. C10-1506MJP, 2010 WL 3894096 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 27, 2010)	37
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Boykins v. Fairfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 492 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 420 U.S. 962 (1975)	16
<i>B.P.C. v. Temple Univ.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-7595, 2014 WL 4632462 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2014).....	34
<i>Brown v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 1275(D. Kan. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 599 F. App'x 833 (10th Cir. 2015).....	32

B.S. v. Bd. of Schs. Trs.,
255 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Ind. 2003) 19, 24

Caiola v. Saddlemire,
No. 3:12-CV-00624 VLB, 2013 WL 1310002 (D. Conn. Mar. 27, 2013)... 32, 35

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel,
751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)12

C.Y. ex rel. Antone v. Lakeview Pub. Sch.,
557 F. App’x 426 (6th Cir. 2014) 18, 19, 28

Dillon v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.,
468 F. Supp. 54 (E.D. Ark. 1978),
aff’d, 594 F.2d 699 (8th Cir. 1979).....16

Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.,
294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 368 U.S. 390 (1961).....16

Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Elyria City Sch.,
149 F.3d 1182, 1998 WL 344061 (6th Cir. May 27, 1998).....17

Doe v. Cummins,
--- F. App’x ----, 2016 WL 7093996 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2016)..... 14, 23, 27, 31

Doe v. Ohio State Univ.,
No. 2:15-CV-2830, 2016 WL 6581843 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2016) 27, 34

Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
No. 1:16CV987, 2016 WL 6996194 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 30, 2016)..... *passim*

Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
173 F. Supp. 3d 586 (S.D. Ohio 2016)26

Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati,
No. 1:15-CV-600, 2015 WL 5729328 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2015).....37

Draudt v. Wooster City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
246 F. Supp. 2d 820 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....12

E.K. v. Stamford Bd. of Educ.,
557 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D. Conn. 2008)..... 19, 24

Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio,
418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) 13, 14, 18, 22, 27, 31

Garlock, Inc. v. United Seal, Inc.,
404 F.2d 256 (6th Cir. 1968)13

Gomes v. Univ. of Maine Sys.,
365 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Me. 2005)13

Gonzales v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Exam'rs,
225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)13

Gorman v. Univ. of Rhode Island,
837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 14, 19, 32

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 14, 31

Hart v. Ferris State Coll.,
557 F. Supp. 1379 (W.D. Mich. 1983)37

Heyne v. Metro. Nashville Pub. Schs.,
655 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2011)14

Jackson v. Dorrier,
424 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1970)31

Jahn v. Farnsworth,
617 F. App'x 453 (6th Cir. 2015) 32, 33

Jaksa v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.,
597 F. Supp. 1245 (E.D. Mich. 1984),
aff'd, 787 F.2d 590 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 15, 18, 24, 28, 31

Marshall v. Ohio Univ.,
No.:2:15-cv-775, 2015 WL 7254213 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2015).....31

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 10, 16, 20

McGath v. Hamilton Local Sch. Dist.,
848 F. Supp. 2d 831 (S.D. Ohio 2012)26

Medlock v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
No. 1:11-CV-00977-TWP, 2011 WL 4068453 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2011).....34

NAACP v. City of Mansfield,
866 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1989)12

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless & Serv. Emp. Intern. Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)12

Newsome v. Batavia Local Sch. Dist.,
842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988) *passim*

Obama for America v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)12

Osei v. Univ. of Maryland Univ. Coll.,
No. CV DKC 15-2502, 2016 WL 4269100 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2016).....24

Osteen v. Henley,
13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993) 21, 22

Paredes by Koppenhoefer v. Curtis,
864 F.2d 426 (6th Cir. 1988) 18, 28

Piarowski v. Ill. Cmty. Coll. Dist. 515,
759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)21

Railroad Comm'n. v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941).....36

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....33

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....36

Winnick v. Manning,
460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 16, 18

Wood v. Strickland,
420 U.S. 308 (1975).....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1, 9

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 147.07.....27

Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.05.....22

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 608.....22

Federal Rule of Evidence 609.....22
